

PROCLAMATION Recognizing David Johnson For his many years of service to the Residents of Cameron Park

Whereas, David Johnson is retiring after serving the residents of Cameron Park for over 12 years as Director of the Cameron Park Community Services District; and

Whereas, Over those years, David gave his time freely and gladly to participate in the many paramount issues in Cameron Park; and

Whereas, He spent numerous hours listening to and working with the CSD staff as well as people in the district in hopes of resolving issues to the agreement of all; and

Whereas, During that time, he served on many committees within the Community Services District such as the CC& R Committee, Architectural Review Committee, Park and Recreation Committee, Fire and Emergency Services Committee; and

Whereas, Along with David's guidance, the Board has continued to deliver balanced budgets and establish reserves, allowing for the development of numerous new programs and community facilities; and

Whereas, David voted to put Measure C on the ballot and worked tirelessly to see the Community Center built, spearheading the move to include the building of the community pool now enjoyed by all; and

Whereas, Following a fire at Station 89, David and staff oversaw the rebuilding of the firehouse through to an updated station enabling our fire fighters to protect the community; and

Whereas, David is ready to pursue new challenges and will continue to be active in our community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize David Johnson, an individual who has given years of dedicated service helping to make Cameron Park, "A Special Place to Live".

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board on November 15, 2010.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By

Deputy Clerk

Supervisor Ray Nutting, Vice Chair